(divided into short-term and long-term parts). In the profit and loss account, financial costs relating to
these liabilities were presented under financing activities. Starting from this statement, these liabilities
are presented in the balance sheet under bank loans, borrowings and other sources of financing (divided
into short-term and long-term parts), in the cash flow statement under financing activities, whereas their
presentation in the profit and loss account remains unchanged. Liabilities on account of recourse claims
under guarantees are financial liabilities in respect of financial institutions. These liabilities are measured
at amortized cost. The Group believes that presenting these liabilities in the manner described above will
result in the financial statements containing more reliable and useful information about the impact of
these transactions on the financial position. The changes in the presentation of data has had no impact
on the position of equities or on the financial results.

The table below outlines the impact of the changes in the presentation of comparative data:

 As at   As at

 31 December
2019

 Change   31 December
2019

 (before change)
of the

financial
statements

 (after change)

Long-term liabilities

Bank loans, borrowings and other sources of financing 25,885  4,544  30,429

Other liabilities 4,675  (4,544)  131

Short-term liabilities

Bank loans, borrowings and other sources of financing 79,901  8,821  88,722

Other liabilities 10,315  (8,821)  1,494

4. Adopted accounting principles (policy)

4.1. The grounds for preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost concept, with the
exception of certain tangible fixed assets which are recognized at the re-evaluated in amounts or at fair
values and financial instruments recognized at fair value at the end of each period in accordance with the
accounting policy specified below.

The historical cost is determined in principle on the basis of the fair value of the payment made for goods
or services.

The financial statements have been presented in the Polish zloty (‘PLN”) (the currency of the presentation)

[…]

Management Board 2 3

Support division 182 189

Operations division 129 54

 313 246

30. Goals and principles of risk management

30.1. Interest rate risk

The Company's financial results may fluctuate due to changes in market factors, in particular, prices of
materials, exchange rates and interest rates. By managing the risk to which it is exposed, the Company
aims to reduce the volatility of future cash flows and minimise potential economic losses arising from the
occurrence of events that may adversely affect profit or loss.

The company holds cash on the bank accounts, it has liabilities under bank loans and debt in the form of
receivables under the issued bonds. The above liabilities are based on a variable interest rate. The
company monitors the situation on the financial market and analyses trends and forecasts in terms of the
development of the reference market rates. As at 31 December 2020 the Company did not conclude
derivative transactions securing the above-mentioned risk.

Polimex Mostostal S.A.

Financial Statements for the financial year closed on 31 December 2020

(in thousands of PLN)

61

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes

  0.50% -0.50%

Value exposed
to risk

Increase/decrease by

0.50 p.p. -0.50 p.p.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020

Cash on bank accounts 209,409 1,047  (1,047)

Borrowings granted 39,932 200  (200)

Bank guarantee deposits 2,026 10  (10)

Received bank loans and borrowings (30,501) (153) 153

Bonds (126,848) (634) 634

Impact on the gross financial result  470  (470)

Deferred tax  (89) 89

Total  381  (381)

Value exposed

to risk
Increase/decrease by

0.50 p.p. -0.50 p.p.

For the year ended on 31 December 2019

Cash on bank accounts 133,397 667  (667)

Borrowings granted 82,787 414  (414)
Bank guarantee deposits 2,026 10  (10)

Received bank loans and borrowings (71,505) (358) 358

Bonds (165,710) (829) 829

Impact on the gross financial result  (96) 96
Deferred tax  18  (18)

Total  (78) 78

30.2. Foreign exchange risk

The basic method of hedging against the exchange rate risk used by the Company remains the natural
hedging, that is hedging the currency risk by entering into transactions generating costs in the same
currency as the currency of revenues. As at 31 December 2020 the Company did not have any active
derivative instruments hedging the exchange rate risk.

Fluctuations in the average EUR exchange rate, due to the decreasing scale of foreign exchange turnover,
have a small impact on the amount of revenue expressed in PLN from contracts concluded in foreign
currency. On the basis of the acquired contracts the Company estimated the exposure to the currency risk